ance sheet. EBIT was not influenced significantly by the application of the new standard.

Related-party transactions

Business relationships between fully consolidated and not fully consolidated companies
within the Group are conducted under regular market terms and conditions. Receivables from
related companies are mainly due from Connex SVT Inc., USA. Stefan Heimöller, member of
the Supervisory Board, maintains business relationships to a minor extent with Dörrenberg
 Edelstahl GmbH as well as SVT GmbH through his company Platestahl Umformtechnik GmbH.
These business relationships are conducted under regular market terms and conditions.

20

Financial audit

The condensed half-year interim financial statements as at 30 September 2019 and the inter-
im management report as well as the adjusted opening balance sheet as at 31 March 2019
and the corresponding previous year’s figures were neither audited in accordance with Section
317 HGB nor reviewed by an auditor.

Information on financial instruments

€’000

Book value
30.09.2019

Not in the
scope of

 application
of IFRS 9

Application
IFRS 9

Of which
at fair value

Of which
 historical

 production or
acquisition

cost

Financial assets 2,102 1,673 429 274 155

Receivables 80,752 0 80,752 0 80,752

Other assets 20,725 15,284 5,441 0 5,441

Liquid assets 27,189 0 27,189 0 27,189

Financial assets 130,768 16,957 113,811 274 113,537

Liabilities to financial institutions 145,816 0 145,816 0 145,816

Lease liabilities 24,784 0 24,784 0 24,784

Trade payables 20,008 0 20,008 0 20,008

Other receivables 35,580 3,347 32,233 634 31,599

Financial liabilities 226,188 3,347 222,841 634 222,207

€’000

Book value
31.03.2019

adjusted

Not in the
scope of

 application
of IFRS 9

Application
IFRS 9

Of which
at fair value

Of which
 historical

 production or
acquisition

cost

Financial assets 2,065 1,610 455 274 181

Receivables 86,714 0 86,714 0 86,714

Other assets 17,081 12,082 4,999 0 4,999

Liquid assets 29,336 0 29,336 0 29,336

Financial assets 135,196 13,692 121,504 274 121,230

Liabilities to financial institutions 140,713 0 140,713 0 140,713

Lease liabilities 9,295 0 9,295 0 9,295

Trade payables 27,535 0 27,535 0 27,535

Other receivables 40,465 7,923 32,542 448 32,094

Financial liabilities 218,008 7,923 210,085 448 209,637

21

H
A

L
F

-Y
E

A
R

 I
N

T
E

R
IM

 R
E

P
O

R
T

 /
 1

 A
P

R
IL

 T
O

 3
0

 S
E

P
T

E
M

B
E

R
 2

0
1

9

Assignment of financial instruments to categories
according to IAS 9

€’000 Balance sheet
recognition

Net results in the
income statement

Category IFRS 9 30.09.2019 31.03.2019
adjusted

30.09.2019 31.03.2019
adjusted

Financial assets measured at
fair value included in earnings 274 274 56 315

Financial assets measured at
cost of acquisition 113,537 121,230 109 403

Financial assets 113,811 121,504 165 718

Financial liabilities measured at
fair value included in earnings 634 448 - 104 785